

**IN THE  
COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

---

**SEPTEMBER TERM, 2019**

---

**NO. 01051**

---

**MONTGOMERY COLLEGE CHAPTER, AMERICAN  
ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS,**

**APPELLANT,**

**v.**

**BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF MONTGOMERY  
COLLEGE, and DeRIONNE P. POLLARD, Ph. D, AS  
PRESIDENT OF THE COLLEGE and SECRETARY OF  
THE BOARD, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY.**

**APPELLEES.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
FOR MONTGOMERY COUNTY  
Judge Terrence J. McGann**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

H. David Kelly, Jr.  
Beins, Axelrod, P.C.  
1717 K Street, N.W. Suite 1120  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
telephone: 202-328-7222  
telecopier: 202-328-7030  
[dkelly@beinsaxelrod.com](mailto:dkelly@beinsaxelrod.com)

Counsel for Appellant Montgomery College  
Chapter, American Association of University  
Professors

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	4
A. The Motion to Dismiss.....	4
B. The Motion for Summary Judgment.....	5
II. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRONEOUSLY INTERPRETED CONTRACT PROVISIONS TO CONCLUDE THAT THE DISPUTE WAS NOT GRIEVABLE OR ARBITRABLE.....	6
A. The Complaint Properly Alleged That the College Refused to Arbitrate a Grievance Concerning Mandatory Salary Increases.....	6
B. Maryland Common Law Requires the College to Arbitrate the Dispute Because It Is Arguably Arbitrable.....	7
C. The Agreement Does Not Preclude the AAUP from Grieving and Arbitrating the College’s Refusal to Pay a Required Salary Increase.....	10
III. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRONEOUSLY GRANTED THE COLLEGE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT WITHOUT MAKING FINDINGS OF UNDISPUTED FACTS AND DESPITE THE EXISTENCE OF UNDISPUTED FACTS REFUTING ITS DECISION.....	21
A. The Circuit Court expressly refused to address factual disputes concerning the application of Section 8.5.....	22
B. The College Was Not Entitled to Judgment as a Matter of Law.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26
Statement of Font and Type Size.....	27
Certification of Word Count and Compliance with Rule 8-112.....	27
Certificate of Service.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Anne Arundel County v. Fraternal Order of Anne Arundel Detention Officers &amp; Personnel</i> , 313 Md. 98, 543 A.2d 841 (1986) . . . . .	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) . . . . .	5
<i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) . . . . .	8
<i>Balt. County FOP Lodge No. 4 v. Balt. County</i> , 429 Md. 533, 57 A.3d 425 (2012) . . . . .	9, 11, 14, 19
<i>Balt. County v. Balt. County FOP Lodge No. 4</i> , 439 Md. 547, 96 A.3d 742 (2013) . . . . .	9
<i>Baltimore County, Maryland v. FOP Baltimore County Lodge No. 4</i> , 449 Md. 713, 144 A.3d 1213 (2016) . . . . .	19, 21
<i>Baltimore Teachers Union, Am. Fed'n of Teachers, Local 340 v. Mayor &amp; City Council</i> , 108 Md. App. 167, 671 A.2d 80 (1996) . . . . .	10, 11
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Prince George's Cnty. v. Prince George's Cnty. Educators' Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 309 Md. 85, 522 A.2d 931 (1987) . . . . .	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .	5
<i>David A. Bramble, Inc. v. Thomas</i> , 396 Md. 443 (2007) . . . . .	5
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U. S. 938 (1995) . . . . .	18
<i>Gold Coast Mall v. Larmar Corp.</i> , 298 Md. 96, 468 A.2d 91 (1983) . . . . .	7
<i>Gomez v. Jackson Hewitt, Inc.</i> , 427 Md. 128, 46 A.3d 443 (2012) . . . . .	4
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003) . . . . .	18
<i>Green v. H &amp; R Block, Inc.</i> , 355 Md. 488 (1999) . . . . .	5
<i>Haas v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 396 Md. 469 (2007) . . . . .	5

<i>Humphrey v. Moore</i> , 375 U.S. 335 (1964) . . . . .	17
<i>In re ABF Freight Sys., Inc., Labor Contract Litig.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 556 (D. Md. 1997), <i>aff'd per curiam sub nom. Gorge v. Carey</i> , 166 F.3d 1209 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .	17
<i>King v. Bankerd</i> , 303 Md. 98 (1985) . . . . .	5
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. Baltimore Fire Fighters, Local 734</i> , 49 Md. App. 60, 430 A.2d 99, <i>cert. denied</i> , 291 Md. 771 (1981) . . . . .	8
<i>Mayor v. Baltimore Fire Fighters</i> , 93 Md. App. 604, 613 A.2d 1023 (1992) . . . . .	8
<i>Messersmith, Inc. v. Barclay Townhouse Assoc.</i> , 313 Md. 652 (1988) . . . . .	8
<i>Montgomery County v. FOP</i> , 427 Md. 561, 50 A.3d 579 (2012). . . . .	20
<i>Okwa v. Harper</i> , 360 Md. 161 (2000) . . . . .	5
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013) . . . . .	18
<i>Price v. Teamsters</i> , 457 F.2d 605 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1972) . . . . .	17
<i>Ransom v. Leopold</i> , 183 Md. App. 570, 962 A.2d 1025 (2008) . . . . .	4
<i>Rourke v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 384 Md. 329, 863 A.2d 926 (2004). . . . .	19
<i>Seaboard Surety Co. v. Richard F. Kline, Inc.</i> , 91 Md. App. 236 (1992) . . . . .	5
<i>Society of Professional Engineering Employees in Aerospace, International Federation of Professional and Technical Employees, Local 2001 v. Spirit Aerosystems, Inc.</i> , 681 Fed. Appx. 717, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 4515 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) . . . . .	15
<i>Stanley v. AFSCME Local No. 553</i> , 165 Md. App. 1, 884 A.2d 724 (2004) . . . . .	20
<i>Steelworkers v. American Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960) . . . . .	16
<i>Steelworkers v. Enterprise Wheel &amp; Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593 (1960). . . . .	16-18
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) . . . . .	16
<i>Stolt-Nielsen v. Animal Feeds, Int'l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010). . . . .	15, 16, 18, 19

<i>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957) .....	16
<i>Varela v. Lamps Plus, Inc.</i> , 701 Fed. Appx. 670, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 14284 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Winston v. Teamsters Local 89</i> , 93 F.3d 251 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	17

**STATUTES**

Maryland Code, Courts and Judicial Proceedings, Sec. 3-202 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7, 8, 19
---	----------

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Maryland Rule 2-305 .....	6
Maryland Rule 2-501(f) .....	5, 21
